

No. 07-1153

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VOTERS EDUCATION COMMITTEE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE
COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

BOBBY R. BURCHFIELD
Counsel of Record
JASON A. LEVINE
MATTHEW M. LELAND
MCDERMOTT WILL
& EMERY LLP
600 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 756-8000

(cont'd on inside cover)

STEVEN J. LAW
JUDITH K. RICHMOND
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF LEGAL
OFFICER AND GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5576

April 2008

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 5

I. ESPECIALLY IN THE CONTEXT OF
INDEPENDENT SPEECH WITH NO
PROSPECT OF CORRUPTING A
CANDIDATE, APPLICATION OF A
VAGUE “SUPPORT OR OPPOSE”
STANDARD RAISES SERIOUS FIRST
AMENDMENT CONCERNS..... 5

A. The Statutory Definition of
“Political Committee” Is Vague
and Overbroad, and as
Construed, Is at Odds With
Common Understanding..... 7

B. Having Found the Washington
Statute Not Vague, the Lower
Court Ignored WRTL 10

C. Disclosure Obligations Like
Those in the Washington Statute
Seriously Implicate First
Amendment Rights 11

D.	When Political Speech Is Concerned, Statutory Mandates Must Be Precise.....	14
II.	FOOTNOTE 64 OF MCCONNELL DOES NOT SUPPORT THE DECISION BELOW	17
	CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	16
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	passim
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Housing v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	10
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	15
<i>Erzoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	6
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	3, 7, 16
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	15
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007)	passim
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	passim
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	passim

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995) 11, 14

Mills v. Alabama, 384 U.S. 214 (1966) 5

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958) 12, 13

State ex rel. Evergreen Freedom Found. v. Wash. Education Ass’n, 49 P.3d 894 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002) 6

State v. Dan J. Evans Campaign Comm., 546 P.2d 75 (Wa. 1976) 9

Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y. Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton, 536 U.S. 150 (2002) 11

Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC, 546 U.S. 410 (2006) 2

FEDERAL STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 431(20)(A)(iii) (2002) 5, 18

2 U.S.C. § 431(22) 18, 19

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i) 9

STATE STATUTES

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 16-919.A 14

COLO. CONST. art. 28, § 3(4) 14

KY. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 121.035, 121.150(21)	14
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 55 § 8	14
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 169.254	14
MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-35-227	14
N.C. GEN. STAT. §§ 163-278.15(a), 19(a)	14
N.D. CENT. CODE § 16.1-08.1-03.3(1)	14
OKLA. STAT. TIT. 74, ch. 62 Appx. § 257:10-1-2(d)	14
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 17-25-10.1(h)	14
TENN. CODE ANN. § 2-19-132	14
TEX. ELEC. CODE ANN. § 253.094	14
W. VA. CODE § 3-8-8	14
WASH. REV. CODE § 42.17.020(14)	20
WASH. REV. CODE § 42.17.020(19)	20
WASH. REV. CODE § 42.17.020(30) (2004)	19
WASH. REV. CODE § 42.17.020(33) (2004)	3, 7, 19
WASH. REV. CODE § 42.17.020(39) (2008)	3
WASH. REV. CODE § 42.17.090 (2004)	6

WYO. STAT. ANN. § 22-25-102 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jill E. Fisch, *Frankenstein's Monster Hits the Campaign Trail: An Approach to Regulation of Corporate Political Expenditures*, 32 WM & MARY L. REV. 587 (Spring 1991)..... 17

Thomas F. Burke, *The Concept of Corruption in Campaign Finance Law*, 14 CONST. COMMENTARY 127 (1997) 16
